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Acadia 

 

1. Bird, Will R. A Century at Chignecto. The Key to Old Acadia. The Ryerson Press, Toronto,  

 (1928). Red cloth with blue titles to spine and front cover. Pp.x,245.  Half-Title. 8vo. 7.5 x 5.5  

inches (19 x 14 cm). Frontis & 2 photo illustrations. Very good.                                         $75.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Gallant, Melvin. The Country of Acadia. Simon & Pierre, Toronto, 1986. 

Reprint. Glossy  hardcover. Pp.174. Oblong. 8.25 x 8.25 inches (21 x 21 cm). 

Map and b&w. photo illustrations. Very good.                                        $20.00 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Taillon, Leopold. Au Service de l'Ecole Acadienne. Universite Saint -Joseph, 

Moncton, N.B.  1957. Card covers. Pp.(3)-144. 8vo. 9.25 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15.2 cm). 

Index. Frontis and b&w. photo illus. & adverts. Light creasing to covers and toning along 

the edges of the covers.                                                                                              $25.00 
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New Brunswick_________________ 

  

 

 

4. Bormke, Dianne & Aiton, Linda. Up Country Memories Pictures and stories 

about how it used to be along the Lower St. John River. Bayfield Services Ltd. 

Grand Bay, N.B. 1998. Card covers. Pp.(iv),130. Oblong. 8.5 x 11 inches (21.6 x 

28 cm). Map and numerous b&w. photo illus. Very good.                            $40.00 

 

 

5. Bremner, Dawn. 'neath the leaves of many years stories and memories. Queens 

County Heritage Inc. Gagetown, NB, 2010. Illustrated card covers with plastic ring binding. 

Pp.167. Quarto. 11 x 8.5 inches (28 x 21.6 cm). Photo illustrations. Fine.                   $35.00 

 

 

6. Bremner, Dawn& Margie Goodin (eds). A Legacy of History Cambridge-Narrows, 

N.B. Volume I.  Cambridge-Narrows Community School A Legacy of History Project and 

Queens County Heritage, Gagetown, NB, 2011. Illustrated card covers with plastic ring 

binding. Pp.59. Quarto. 11 x 8.5 inches (28 x 21.6 cm). Photo illustrations. Fine.  $35.00 

 

 

 

7. Camp, Dalton et al (ed). The Wedge Essays Articles and Short Stories Vol.1 No.1. 

Society of Reluctant Dragons, (Fredericton, NB), (1946). Paper wraps stapled at spine. Pp.24. 

Quarto. 11 x 8.25 inches (28 x 21 cm). Very good. Has advert "Compliments of Wolfe 

Printing Telephone 1619 582 Brunswick Street Fredericton, N.B." on last page. Other writers 

include Fred Cogswell, Murray Barnard, Linden Peebles, George Beyea, Bob Leewright and 

Dennis Benson.                                                                                                                $75.00 

 All writers appear to be either students or associates of University of New Brunswick 
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8. Hill, Isabel Louise. Some Loyalists and Others. Published by the author, Fredericton, N. B.  

1977. Revised Edition. Green card covers. Pp.(6),(1)-183. 8vo. 9 x 6 inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm). 

Index.  B&w. illustrations. Fine.                                                                                         $25.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9. Irving, Jean Elizabeth S. R. H. Nicholson Painter and Man of God. Published 

by author, Fredericton, NB, 1982. Illus. card covers. Pp.95. Oblong. 8.5 x 11 inches 

(21.6 x 28 cm). B&w & color illus. throughout. Covers slightly scuffed otherwise 

very good. Signed by author to front flyleaf.                                            $25.00 

 

 

 

10. MacLean, Alvin and Ronald. Stories from the Land of Milk and Honey. (Gagetown, 

NB), October 2011. Illustrated card covers with plastic ring binding. Pp.125. Quarto. 11 x 8.5 

inches (28 x 21.6 cm). Photo illustrations. Fine.                                                              $35.00

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. Moncton New Brunswick Canada 18 Snapshots Latest Design. International 

Fine Art Co. Ltd. Montreal, No date (1930s?). Photographs in a card folder with an 

oval opening. Pp. Photos - 2.75 x 3.5 inches (7 x 9 cm). 10 b&w. photographs with 

titles in white on the bottom of the image. Photographs in very good condition. Folder 

lightly soiled with some small spots to the back of the folder.                           $25.00 
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12. Original copy of a Mortgage Coldbrook Rolling Mills Company & Zebedee Ring and 

James William Domville for 50,000 Sterling 1876. Extra from the Minutes of a Meeting of the 

Directors of the Coldbrook Rolling Mills Company held 6th December 1875 at the Office of 

James Domville & Co. No. 9 North Wharf St. John New Brunswick. Silk ribbon bound. Pp.(11). 

13.25 x 8.25 inches (33.6 x 21 cm). All edges have some wear with a few very small nicks & 

tears. There is also light creases from folding and the first page has a tear through the middle 

and the back page has light soiling to one side. The first page is in manuscript form the next 5 

pages are printed -'This Indenture of Mortgage, made at the city of St. John, in the Province of 

New Brunswick "first" day of "January" in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 

"seventy six"  [1876].                                                                                                        $200.00 

 "That Mr. J. Ring and Colonel J. W. Domville had been appointed as Trustees by the 

Committee named at the last meeting, a Draft Mortgage upon the Company's property to secure 

the Bond is submitted: Where upon the Following Resolution is passed viz:  A Draft Indenture 

of Mortgage by this Company to Zebedee Ring of St. John in this Province and James William 

Domville, Colonel of Her Majesty's Royal Regiment of Artillery now at Woolwich in England, 

purporting to secure an issue of Bonds to the extent of Fifty Thousand Pounds 

Sterling having been laid before the Meeting:  …. A true Extract. The Forgoing is 

the Copy of the Resolution referred to in the Mortgage hereto annexed." Signed at 

the bottom by Francis Hincks, Zebedee Ring and J.W. Domville.  The first page is in 

manuscript the next 5 pages are printed -'Theis Indenture of Mortgage, made at the 

city of St. John, in the Province of New Brunswick "first" day of "January" in the 

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and "seventy six" between The 

Colbrook Rolling Mills Company….represented acting by the Honourable Sir 

Francis Hincks, K.C.M.G. & C.B. of Montreal, in Canada, the President thereof 

and James Scovil, the Secretary thereof…….Zebedee Ring of St. John in this 

Province and James William Domville, Colonel of Her Majesty's Royal Regiment of Artillery now at Woolwich in 

England,….in the following form, namely: Dominion of Canada, Province of New Brunswick.  

         The Coldbrook Rolling Mills Company of the Dominion of Canada. Issue of 50,000 (Pounds)-First Mortgage Bonds. 

The printed pages 1 to 5 contain articles 1 to 15 with pen corrections. The next page (7) is in manuscript with articles 17 to 

19 then the final 2 pages (8 & 9) are also in manuscript colour paper seals and signed by Zebedee Ring,  James William 

Domville, James Scovil and John C. Griffin, Justice of the Peace & O'Hara Baynes, Notary Public [Montreal] and dated 

January 1st, 1876  St. John, N.B. and 31st. March 1876 in Montreal.   

         James Domville (November 29, 1842 – July 30, 1921) was a Canadian businessman, militia officer and politician. He 

was the son of a British major-general, also named James Domville. In 1858 James, Jr. went to Barbados, where his father 

commanded a regiment. He was educated at the Royal Military Academy and rose to the rank of lieutenant-colonel in the 

New Brunswick militia, commanding the 8th Princess Louise New Brunswick Hussars Cavalry Regiment. Sir Francis 

Hincks, KCMG, CB, PC was a Canadian businessman, politician, and British colonial administrator. An immigrant from 

Ireland, he was the Co-Premier of the Province of Canada, Governor of Barbados, Governor of British Guiana and 

Canadian Minister of Finance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13. Pond, Douglas Daaman. The History of Marysville New Brunswick. Private Printing, 

Fredericton, NB, 1983. Limited edition. Glossy card covers. Pp.163.  Half-Title. 8vo. 9 x 6 

inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm). Index.  Bibliography. Photo illus. throughout. Previous owner's name 

otherwise fine.                                                                                                                     $30.00  
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14. Reicker, Marion Gilchrist. A Time There Was. Petersville and Other Abandoned 

Settlements in Queens County, N.B. 1815-1953. Queens County Historical Society with 

assistance from The New Brunswick Bicentennial Commission, 1984. Card covers. 

Pp.(8),142,91,(2). 8vo. 9 x 6 inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm).  Bibliography. Some highlighting 

throughout. The 91 page appendix is "camp G91-page Properties Expropriated by Defence 

Department 1954-55".                                                                                                     $30.00 

' 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15. St. Stephen New Brunswick Canada 10 Snap Shots Views for your Album. P. E. 

Co. Ottawa, No date (1930s?). Photographs in a card folder with an oval opening. Photos - 

2.75 x 3.5 inches (7 x 9 cm). 10 b&w. photographs with titles in white on the bottom of the 

image. Photographs in very good condition. Folder lightly soiled.                             $25.00

  

 

16. (Schofield & Beer price list brochure.) Market Report of Schofield & Beer, Produce 

Commission Merchants, Railway Station, St. John, N.B. Schofield & Beer, St. John, N.B.  1870. 

Single sheet folded at centre. (4p.) 8vo. 8 x 5 inches (20.3 x 12.7 cm). Very good. Two creases 

where it was folded for delivery with customer’s name & address on centre panel. Weekly review 

of the Market. St. John, Sept.20,1870. Address is hand written "Circular Mr. Joseph Warren 

Dorchester".                                                                                                                          $25.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 17. Warwick, O.H. and J.K. Chapman. The Mount House on Mount Arafat Farm. 

Queens County  Historical Society & Museum Inc, Gagetown, NB, 1989. Illustrated card 

covers with plastic ring binding. Pp.24. Quarto. 11 x 8.5 inches (28 x 21.6 cm). Two 

illustrations. Very good.                                                                                          $25.00 
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Newfoundland & Labrador                                     

 

 

18. Gogos, Frank. The Royal Newfoundland Regiment in the Great War. A Guide to the 

Battlefields and Memorials of France, Belgium and Gallipoli. Flander Press Limited, St. 

John's, Newfoundland, 2015. Decorative card covers, trade paperback. Pp.(8)-336. 8vo. 9 x 6 

inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm). More than 400 photographs & 40 maps in colour & b&w. Very good. 

                                                                                                                                      $55.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19. Grenfell, Wilfred Thomason. A Labrador Doctor: The Autobiography of Wilfred Thomason 

Grenfell M.D. (Oxon), C.M.G. Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston and New York, 1919. First 

Edition. Green cloth with gilt to front cover & spine. Pp.(14),441.  Half-Title. 8vo. 9 x 6 inches (22.7 x 

15.2 cm). Index. Frontis & 28 photo illus. Inner front hinge crack, generally very good.            $45.00 

 

 

20. Johnston, James. Grenfell of Labrador. S.W. Partridge & Co. Ltd, London, No date   

(1911?). Green cloth with black & white design of man and dog sled on front cover and floral 

design to spine as well as gilt title to both. Pp.(7)-192,32. Half-title. 8vo. 7.50 x 5.50 inches 

(19 x 14 cm). With frontis portrait of Grenfell, map and twenty-six illustrations. Cloth worn 

along edges, inner front hinge cracked. Some offsetting throughout due to the poor quality 

paper used. Previous owner's stamp on front end-paper. Book plate partially removed from 

inside front cover. A 32-page catalogue from S.W. Partridge & Co.  bound in at rear.   $25.00 

 

 

 

 

21. Martin, Wendy. Once Upon a Mine: Story of Pre-Confederation Mines on the Island 

of Newfoundland. Canadian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Montreal, 1983. Illustrated  

Hardcover. Pp.98. Quarto. 11 x 8.5 inches (28 x 21.6 cm).  Bibliography. B&w. photos  

throughout. Very good to fine condition. Special Volume 26 The Canadian Institute of 

Mining and Metallurgy.                                                                                                  $75.00 
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22. Mellin, Robert. Tilting House Launching, Slide Hauling, Potato Trenching, and 

Other Tales From a Newfoundland Fishing Village. Princeton Architectural Press, New 

York, 2003. Cloth in dust jacket. Pp.(x),243,(3).  Half-Title. Quarto. 9.25 x 7.25 inches 

(23.5 x 18.4 cm). Index.  Bibliography. Colour frontis and numerous colour and b&w. 

illus. Fine. Dust jacket is fine.                                                                                     $25.00 

 

 

 

23. O'Neill, Paul. The Oldest City (and) A Seaport Legacy.  The Story of St. John's Newfoundland (in 2 vols) Author's 

presentation copy with signed card and letter from author to previous owner. Press Porcepic, Erin, Ont. 1975 & 1976. Both 

volumes light blue cloth with illus. end-papers in dust jackets. Pp.(18),423; (20), (Vol. 2 begins on p.435 to1040).  Half-

Titles. 8vo. 9 x 6 inches(23 x15cm). Index.  Bibliography, illustrations, maps & photos illus. throughout both volumes. 

Slight shelf wear to edges, generally both vols in very good condition. Author's inscriptions to previous owner on both half-

titles. Also included are a Christmas card & typed letter in original envelopes, both signed by O'Neill to previous owner.         

A very comprehensive history of St. John's with an extensive bibliography & detailed appendices & notes included. $125.00 

                                                                                                                      

 

 

24. Wallace, Birgitta Linderoth. Westward Vikings The Saga of L'Anse Aux 

Meadows. Historic Sites Association of Newfoundland and Labrador, St. John's, 

2006. Glossy illustrated card covers. Pp.127. Oblong. 8.5 x 11 inches (21.6 x 28 

cm).  Bibliography. Lavishly illustrated with artifacts, photographs and up-to- date  

maps (from back cover). Near fine.                                                                 $40.00 

 

25. Wallace, Dillon. The Lure of the Labrador Wild The Story of the Exploring Expedition 

Conducted by Leonidas Hubbard, Jr. Fleming H. Revell, New York, Toronto, etc.  (1905). Sixth 

Edition. Blind stamped design to front cover, gilt titles to front and spine. Pp.(4)-339. 8vo. 8.50 x 

6.00 inches (21.6 x 15.2 cm). Frontis & 16 photo illus. and 2 maps map in rear (1 folding.). Cloth 

slightly worn & spotted along edges. Damp staining to end-papers. Previous owner's stamp to front 

end-papers. O'Dea 1346.                                                                                                             $45.00 
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26. Walsh, John M. & Butt, John G. Newfoundland Specialized Stamp Catalogue with 

Pictorial Postcards (Viewcards)and Coins. Walsh's Philatelic Service, St. John's, 

Newfoundland, 1995. Third Edition. Card covers with plastic ring binding. Pp.xviii,178. 8vo. 

10 x 6.75 inches (25.4 x 17.2 cm). Maps and numerous b&w. illustrations throughout. Very 

good.                                                                                                                                    $40.00 

 

 

 

 

27. Wien, Jake Milgram. Vital Passage The Newfoundland 

Epic of Rockwell Kent and a record of the 2014 exhibition 

Point North: Rockwell Kent in Newfoundland and labrador 

curated by Caroline Stone. The Rooms, St. John's, 

Newfoundland, 2014. Decorative card covers. Pp.(3)-80. Quarto. 

10 x 8.5 inches (25.4 x 21.6 cm). Numerous color and b&w. 

illus. Very good with a light crease to the side of the spine. The 

card is in very good to fine condition.                              $75.00 

 [With]"On Earth Peace, Good Will Toward Men" Rockwell 

Kent. Original card "Sold for the benefit of the children of Sir 

Winfred Grenfell's Labrador Missions.'  Composed in Emerson 

Types at Kat Ran Press in an Edition in an Edition of 160  

Copies. [6 x 5 inches (15.2 x 12.7 cm)] 

 

 

Nova Scotia                                     

  

28. Abell, Walter (editor). Maritime Art: The Journal of the Maritime Art Association. 

Vol. I  #2 December, 1940. Maritime Art Association, 1940. Decorative card covers. 

Pp.(2),31. Quarto. 10.75 x 8.5 inches (27.3 x 21.6 cm). 5 b&w. illus. & an original tipped in 

engraving signed in pencil on the bottom left corner by Donald Cameron MacKay titled 

"Virginia Deer". The cover of the spine is worn with a few small nicks and tears. And 

previous owner's name in on the front cover, interior is in very good condition.       $225.00 

 This is the first issue of what was to become Canada's premier arts magazine 

"Canadian Art". These early issues had original art by various artists of the day. The first 6 

issue were done with mimeographed text, black and white illustrations on glossy paper and 

the original on heavy bound paper. All the 15 issues of Maritime Art are very had to find.  

Donald Cameron MacKay F.R.S.C. (1906-1979) was a Maritime artist; an Official War 

Artist for the Royal Navy of Canada; an author and illustrator. 

 

 

 

29. An Almanack For the Year of our Lord, 1819, Being the Third After Bissextile or Leap 

Year, Calculated for the Meridian of Halifax, in Nova-Scotia, But Will Serve For Any Part of the 

Province ….By Theophrastus (attached with part of 1820 Almanac). Published by John Howe & 

Son at the Gazette Office, Halifax, Nova Scotia, 1819. Printed wraps with string binding. Pp. 

8vo. 8 x 5.25 inches (20.3 x 13.4 cm). Two pages are partially ripped out. Ink notations on 

several pages. Loose and missing pages attached to almanac (see below). Bound with this 

almanac is part of collection of 'Highly Approve and Valuable Receipts For Domestic Economy 

'(which is missing 4 pages of this eight-page cookbook) also part of 1820 Almanac is attached 

here & appears to be complete except for covers.                                                               $325.00 

   Patricia Lockhart Fleming notes in her bibliography on Atlantic Canadian Imprints 1801-1820 

(see Fleming NS169) that John Howe & Son published two states of the title page under two 

different printers and possibly a third state with their own imprint; "In the Royal Gazette the  

Howes advertised almanacs for sale at their own office and at the Halifax Journal (1,15  

November 1820)". 
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30. Annand, Roberta. Memories. Musquodoboit Valley Nova Scotia. [Published 

by author], No date (1982?). Buckram. Pp.(4),251. Small oblong folio. 8 x 11 

inches(21 x 29cm). Map and pencil drawn illus. throughout by author. Very good 

to fine. Signed by author on copy right page. A historical study of local 

architecture from Antrim to Wyse Corner in the Musquodoboit Valley.      $45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31. Artistry in Wood From the Joiner Shop of Halifax Shipyards. Dominion 

Steel and Coal Corporation, Limited, Montreal, Quebec, (1950's). Decorative card 

covers with brown plastic coil binding. Pp.(96). Oblong. 8 x 11 inches (20.3 x 28 

cm). Numerous colour, b&w. and duo-tone illustrations. Edges of the covers show 

some wear and are very lightly soiled. Also a small tear to the bottom edge. 

Produced by the Public Relations Department, Dominion Steel and Coal 

Corporation Limited.                                                                                      $40.00 

    Contains examples of the woodwork done by the joiner shop of the Halifax 

Shipyards. History of Trenton Works in Nova Scotia; The Story of Dosco (in 

French & English) & The History of the  Halifax Shipyards.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32. Coward, Elizabeth Ruggles. Bridgetown Nova Scotia Its History to 1900. Kentville Pub. 

Co, Kentville, N.S, 1955. Card covers. Pp.253. 8vo. 10.00 x 6.75 inches (25.4 x 17.2 cm). Map.  

b&w. photo illus. and a few line drawings. Very good.                                                    $45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33. Creighton, Helen. Bluenose Ghosts (Signed). Ryerson Press, Toronto, 1965. 

Fourth printing. Blue cloth with dust jacket. Pp.xiii,280.  Half-Title. 8vo. 8.5 x 5.5 

inches(21 x 14cm). Very good with previous owner's name of the first blank page. 

Dust jacket is very good. Signed by Helen Creighton on the title page.       $50.00 
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34. "Crescents" Baseball Team Champions (Senior League) Halifax, 

N.S. 1908. Gauvin & Gentzel, Halifax, N.S.  1908. B&w. photograph 

attached to a heavy beige card stock with a white border and printed 

names on the bottom margins. Photograph 10 x 13 inches (25.4 x 33 cm) 

and card stock 16 x 19.5 inches (40.6 x 49.5 cm). Black & white 

photograph with the baseball team standing and seated below  the 

"Champions 1908" banner. Photograph has a small water stain to the  

top white border just inside the image. The card is lightly soiled with 

marks and light stains not into the photograph. Names listed: G. Isnor 

(Committee), A. Phillips, 1B, W.B. MacDonald, C.F. A. Hevis,  

L.F. F. Butcher, P. G. Laing, S.S. W. Fahie, 3B. F. Condon, 2B. R. Isnor, 

P. F. Arthurs, Sub. A. Hornback, R.F. C. McGuire, C. & F.E. Bishop, 

(Manager). From the estate of A. L. Phillips.                $175.00 

  

      One of the players in the photographs is Roy Isnor a highly-praised left-handed baseball pitcher. He played for the 

Halifax Crescents baseball team in 1909 and with his terrific speed and great control of the ball, was good enough to turn 

pro in 1911 with the Nova Scotia Professional League. When the league disbanded in 1914, Roy returned to playing semi-

professional baseball with the Halifax Crescents until the early 1920’s. His abilities made him a consistent pitcher  

against the strong imports and professional players of rival clubs. Roy Isnor is an Original Nova Scotia Sport Hall of Fame 

Inductee. (N.S. Sports Hall of Fame).  

        George A. Gauvin (1863-?), born at Burlington, Vermont on 8 August 1863, the son of Leon Gauvin and Rose Gilbert, 

he was educated at Green Mountain Academy at Underhill, Vermont, then he taught school for two years, after which he 

opened a photography studio at Burlington with his brother. Sometime later, he moved to Boston, Massachusetts for further 

education in photography, then he moved to Halifax, Nova Scotia, where he became a photographer with the studio of Kellie 

& Company. Within a year, he had purchased the business, and took on Adolphe E. Gentzel as a partner, to form the studio 

of Gauvin, Gentzel & Company. He married Maggie C. Gough of Halifax on 4 October 1892. In 1905, Gentzel moved to 

Winnipeg to open a studio of Gauvin, Gentzel & Company there, sometimes called the “Elite Photographic Studio” at 492 

Main Street. Gauvin remained in Halifax. They employed A. B. Spence as a photographer with the studio. The studio was 

still operating at the same location by 1912.  

 

 

 

 

35. Gillis, K.S. & DeWolfe, J.D. Nova Scotia Department of Natural Resources Report 

on the  Location of Abandoned Mine Working in the Pictou Coalfields. Nova Scotia 

Department of Natural Resources, Halifax, N.S.  1992. Card covers. Pp.(9 pages of text). 

Quarto. 11 x 8.75 inches (28 x 22.2 cm). 3 figures and 12 foldout maps showing the location 

of the mines. Previous owner's stamp to the front cover & title page, last 3-fold out maps 

have a light water stain to the top corner.                                                                     $45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

36. Golde, Cyprus. Asphodels And Roses, Flowers Of Life 

And Love, Leaf, Bud, Bloom and Garland. The Scent of the 

Meadows, the Fields and the Woods (together with sheet music  

(Beautiful Lady May "New and Popuar Song) with words by 

Cyprus Golde and music by Margharita). New Century, 

England, United States and Canada, No date (1900). Blue cloth 

with gilt to spine and front cover. Pp.(8),204.  Half-Title. 8vo. 

8.25 x 5.5 inches (21 x 14 cm). Edges of the binding have 

darkened and there is some light foxing, ow very good. Sheet 

music is tattered & torn along edges. Sheet music was published 

by Jas. W. Doley, Halifax: 211 Brunswick St. We assume that 

the author is a Nova Scotian with poems such as 'The Land of 

Evangeline', 'Welcome to the Duke of Cornwall and York at 

Halifax, N.S.' and 'In Memoriam Lieutenant Harold Borden', 'In 

Golden Lands of Acadie', etc.                                    $45.00 
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37. Halifax Album. Canadian Railway News Company Ltd. Montreal, No date 

(1880s?). Red embossed boards with gilt titles & design on front boards. 12mo. 

6 x 5 inches (15.2 x 12.7 cm). One sheet with 28 different views of different 

sizes, folded 10 times accordion style into boards with map on back paste down. 

Edges worn, especially the spine and the fold out has a small  

tear to the bottom old, otherwise very good. Earlier edition of this album with 

the first 2 photos titled "Halifax From the Citadel" and "Halifax From George's 

Island." Last three illus. are George Street, Grand Parade and Dock Yard. $55.00  

 

38. Hart, Margaret Janet. Janet Fisher Archibald Wife of Matthew Archibald Born at 

Londonderry, N.H. in 1750 Died at Truro, Nova Scotia, in 1843. Some account of her 

Ancestry, Environment and a few of her Descendants. Colonist Printing and Publishing Co. 

Victoria, B.C.  1934. Blue cloth in dust jacket. Map decorated endpapers. Pp.xiii,206. 8vo. 8 x 

5.5 inches (20.3 x 14 cm). Index. Illustrations including frontis photo portrait of Mrs. Archibald 

McPhee (Ann Graves McLane). Cloth is worn. Some pencil notes throughout. Dust jacket is  

worn & torn with some pieces missing from lower spine and front corner.                    $75.00 

  

 

 
 

39. MacLaughlan, W. G. photographer. View of Halifax N.S. after disaster Dec. 6th, 1917 Looking South. W.G. 

MacLaughlan's Studio, Halifax, N. S.  (1918). Black & White panoramic photograph. 45 x 10 inches (115 x 25.5 cm). 

Photograph of the devastation of the rail lines, ship yard yards and homes after the explosion. Very good condition (unusual 

for this size). Backed with foam core and shrink wrapped. In white on the bottom right " View of Halifax N.S. after disaster 

Dec. 6th, 1917 Looking South' and on the bottom left 'Photograph Copyright in Canada 1918, by MacLaughlan Halifax 

N.S.'.                                                                                                                                                                              $950.00 

 On the morning of 6 December 1917, the French cargo ship SS Mont-Blanc collided with the Norwegian vessel SS Imo 

in the harbour of Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada. Mont-Blanc, laden with high explosives, caught fire and detonated, 

devastating the Richmond district of Halifax. At least 1,782 people, largely in Halifax and Dartmouth, were killed by the 

blast, debris, fires, or collapsed buildings, and an estimated 9,000 others were injured. The blast was the largest  

human-made explosion at the time. It released the equivalent energy of roughly 2.9 kilotons of TNT (12 TJ).  

       W.G. MacLaughlan (d. 1935) was raised in Charlottetown and moved to Pugwash in 1895 where he opened a 

photographic studio (he previously opened a studio in Boston, where  he studied). He established the MacLaughlan 

Studio at Barrington Street in 1914. He was the official military photographer for Halifax. (PANS) 

40. MacLaughlan, W. G. photographer. View of Halifax N.S. after disaster Dec. 6th, 1917 Looking South. W.G. 

MacLaughlan's Studio, Halifax, N. S.  (1918). Black & White panoramic photograph REPRINT of the original 1918 

photograph. Pp. 45 x 10 inches (115 x 25.5 cm).  REPRODUCTION OF THE ORIGINAL 1918 photograph of the 
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devastation of the rail lines, ship yard yards and homes after the explosion. 2 creases caused by folding of the photograph. 

Backed  with foam core and shrink wrapped. In white on the bottom right " View of Halifax N.S. after disaster Dec. 6th, 1917 

Looking South' and on the bottom left 'Photograph Copyright in Canada 1918, by MacLaughlan Halifax N.S.'           $75.00 

 

 

41. MacLeoid, Calum Iain. Sgialachdan A Albainn Nuaidh Air an cruinneachadh 's air an 

sgriobhadh. Gairm, Glaschu, 1969.  Card covers. Pp.150. 8vo. 8.5 x 5.5 inches (21.6 x 14 cm).   

Bibliography. Slight wear to covers, generally very good.                                                 $40.00 

 The author emigrated to Nova Scotia in 1949 where he worked as a Gaelic consultant to the 

Dept of Education as well as a  a professor in the Celtic Studies Dept. at St. Francis Xavier  

University in Antigonish.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

42. Mowat. Farley. The Grey Seas Under (Author's presentation copy). Little, Brown, Toronto, 

(1958).  Eighth Printing. Blue cloth with silver title to spine & map end-papers with dust jacket. 

Pp.(8),341.  Half-Title. 8vo. 8.25 x 5.75 inches (21 x 14.5 cm). B&w. frontis by William Ogilvie and  

cutaway drawing with numbered legend by John H. Matthews. Picture of Farley Mowat taken by  

Harold Horwood on rear dust jacket. Very good. Author's presentation copy to previous owner). 

Dust jacket is very good. Laid in is a colour photo of Farley Mowat with two other men dated 17 

May 1980.                                                                                                                                 $75.00 

 The story of a small, ocean going salvage tug, the Foundation Franklin owned by Foundation  

Maritime (Halifax, N.S.)  and which was responsible for the saving of hundreds of ships and  

thousands of lives both from the open ocean and along the treacherous coasts of Newfoundland,  

Nova Scotia and the Gulf of St. Lawrence (1930-1948) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43. Nova Scotia Almanack. The Nova=Scotia Almanack for the Year of Our Lord 1834. J. S. Cunnabell, Halifax, 1834. 

Card covers with paper spine. Pp.96. Sm. 8vo. 7 x 4.5 inches (18 x 11.5 cm). Index. Tables and illustrations. Vignette to title 

page. Adverts for local businesses on p-89-94. Handwritten card covers with paper binding tape. Pen notations throughout by 

John H. Flohr d.o.b. 1768?, with his signature. The handwritten notes by Flohr on the blank sheets are mainly about weather. 

There are also some lines written in German. TPL 5024.                                                                                              $300.00 

  John H. Flohr came to Halifax Feb. 20, 1811 and lived at No.20 Barrack St. (see 1836 Cunnabell Almanac No.3  - his 

notes).He is listed as Deputy Provost-Marshal to the Garrison of Halifax (ref: 1817 Almanack pub by David Howe) This is 

the rare first issue of a line of Almanacs published by Cunnabell of Halifax, Nova Scotia. 
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44. Trollope, Major General Charles. Collection of correspondence, documents, manuscript plan,  

printed material & miscellaneous material from Major-General Charles Trollope Nova Scotia 1856 - 1872. 

A fascinating group of correspondence, ephemera and even a plan of his Halifax mansion, Belle Vue, which was retained by 

Charles Trollope as a memento of his time as Commander of British Forces in Nova Scotia in the late 1850s. This includes 

the first ever telegram received in Halifax via the Nova Scotia Electric Telegraph Company. The telegraph was also the 

means of informing Trollope about political unrest in Newfoundland in April 1861, when the British Governor Sir Alexander 

Bannerman wrote requesting military support. [A complete detailed list will be provided on request.]                   $2500.00 

 Trollope was a major-general on staff in North American, and commanded a brigade in Canada from Sept. 1856 to 

Feb. 1858, also the forces in the Lower Provinces from the last date to Oct. 1861, having his head-quarters at Halifax, Nova 

Scotia, during which time the Prince of Wales visited the Colony, at the time under the government of the Earl of Musgrave, 

afterwards Marquis of Normanby. On leaving Halifax, Oct. 16th, 1861 there was a corps paraded ‘en masse’ to witness his 

departure and part of his honor guard was formed by “a company of negro volunteers which he had especially fostered.” 

[Kent Journal November26, 1861.] Contains correspondence and documents concerning the Scottish Volunteer Rifle 

Company and the Victoria Volunteer Rifles of Halifax, Nova Scotia.                        [Small sample of the papers below] 
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44a. Powell, R.B. Scrap Book Digby Town and Municipality Centennial plus One. Wallis 

Print, Digby, 1968. Card covers. Pp.106. 8vo. 8.5 x 6 inches (21.6 x 15.2 cm). Very good. 

Signed by author.                                                            $25.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45. Raddall, Thomas H. Roger Sudden (signed). McClelland & Stewart Limited & Doubleday, 

Doran and Company Inc. Toronto & New York, 1945. First edition. Green cloth with map endpapers  

(hardcover). Pp.(v),358.  Half-Title. 8vo. 8 x 6 inches (20.3 x 15.2 cm). Light wear to edges, 

otherwise very good. Signed by author half-title.                                                                        $25.00 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

46. Wanderers Senior Hockey Team 1922. Climo, Halifax, N.S.  

1922. B&w. photograph in beige mat with printed names of the 

team on the bottom margin. Pp. Photograph is 11.25 x 14 inches  

(28.5 x 35.5 cm) and mat is 14.25 x 17.5 inches (36.2 x 44.5 cm). 

Black and white photograph of the hockey team with the players 

seated and standing. The coach A. L. Phillips in the center and the  

manager(?) John Dee seated far left. A very small tear to the top 

edge of the photograph otherwise very good. Mat is lightly soiled 

and has 2 tears to each side which results in the loosing of the mat.  

Also a small portion of the bottom right corner has been cut off. 

Players - J.E. Monaghan, N.E. MacKay, W.B. Arthur, J.E. Hunter,  

F.A. Lane, W.A. Monaghan, Jas. A. Scriven, N.A. Peters,  

F.G. O'Brien, W.H. Young, T.H. Winter & H. R. Beazley From the 

estate of A. L. Phillips.                                                        $150.00 

 The Wanderers Amateur Athletic Club (WAAC) was an 

amateur sports club based in Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada. The 

club was first organized in 1882, and in existence until 1982. The Wanderers sponsored an ice hockey team, which won the 

Starr Halifax Championships twice in the 1890s, and won the Maritime amateur championship in 1898.   

       Climo Studio, professional photographers, Saint John, N.B. Established about 1867 by John S. Climo, born Helston, 

Cornwall, England, 14 July 1833. Began as an amateur daguerreotypist, also a landscape painter. Came to Canada about 

1864; worked for four years with J. & A. McMillan, publishers, St. John. Operated his photographic studio from about 1867 

to the late 1890s. His son Harold joined the firm in the early 1880s; also assisted by another son, Charles Howard Climo, 

born 2  September 1872. Charles moved to Halifax in 1898 and set up his own studio which operated for more than 50 

years; died at Windsor, N.S. March 1962 in his 90th year. [Robson & Mackenzie – An Atlantic Album] 
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Prince Edward Island                                           

 

 

 

47. Bolger, Rev. Francis W.P. (et al). History of Stanley Bridge Hub of the Universe. 

Stanley Bridge Historical Society, Stanley Bridge, P.E.I.  (1997). Green cloth with gilt to 

spine. Pp.xi,506.  Half-Title. 8vo. 10 x 7.5 inches (25.4 x 19 cm). Index. 1 colour plate & 

numerous maps and b&w. photo illustrations throughout. Fine with previous owner's name 

on the half-title. Dust jacket has a light water stain to the top of spine.                       $30.00 

 Published on the 125th Anniversary of Prince Edward Island's Entry into Confederation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48. Graham, Allan. A Photo History of the Prince Edward Island Railway (Signed by 

author). CN Lines SIG, Summerside, PE, 2000. Glossy card covers. Pp.vi,250. Quarto. 11 

x 8.5 inches (28 x 21.6 cm). B&w. photo illustrations on every page. Very good condition. 

Signed by author on title page.                                                                                     $55.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49. Lockerby, W. Earle (edited by). Pathways to the Present A Social History of Hamilton, 

Prince Edward Island.  Hamilton Heritage Alert Club, Hamilton, P.E.I.  1989. Brown cloth in 

dust jacket with a colour illus. of Oyster Cove. Hardcover. Pp.(xvi),403. 8vo. 9.5 x 6.5 inches 

(24 x 16.5 cm). Maps and b&w. photo illus. Very good. Dust jacket has a tear to the rear flap 

and with only light wear to edges. Compiled by Hamilton Heritage Alert Club.          $60.00 

 

 

 

50. McInnis, Edgar W. Poems Written at "the Front" by Bomb. Edgar w. McInnis 11th 

Canadian Siege Battery. (Published by the Authur), Charlotte, P.E.I.  1918. Card covers. Pp.17. 

8vo. 8.5 x 6 inches (21.6 x 15.2 cm). Covers are slightly soiled and a small tears to the left 

margin.                                                                                                                                  $55.00 
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Canadian Military                              

 

 

 

51. Durkin, Douglas Leader. The Fighting Men of Canada.  McClelland, 

Goodchild & Stewart, Ltd. London & Toronto, 1918. Beige cloth with black titles 

to front cover & spine I illustrated dust jacket. Pp.85.  Half-Title. 8vo. 7.25 x 5 

inches (18.4 x 12.7 cm). Foxing to outer paper edges and endpapers. Dust jacket is 

slightly darkened.                                                                                            $40.00 

 

 

52. Goossen G.; Smith J.D.; Gordon C.D.; Leslie D.E.; Coyle G.J. & Montgomery M.V.  

History of HMCS Naden 1922 - 1965. No publisher or place of publication, (1967). Blue card  

covers paperback. Pp.(72). 8vo. 9 x 6 inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm). Maps, diagram and b&w. illus.  

Very good with previous owner's name on the title page.                                                   $45.00 

 HMCS Naden refers to both a former RCN schooner used as a training establishment in  

Esquimalt, BC, and to the naval training facility itself, which was named after the schooner and  

operated from 1922 until it was absorbed into CFB Esquimalt in 1966. The name Naden comes  

from the Haida term "ne dan xada i," meaning "Naden River People," after the Naden River on  

Graham Island. 

 

 

 

 

53. Holloway, Ian. Self-Reliance Through Service The story of Her Majesty's Canadian 

Ship Scotian. Lancelot Press Limited, Hantsport, Nova Scotia, 1988. Photo illustrated card 

covers. Pp.117.  Half-Title. 8vo. 20 x 14cm (8 x 5in). B&w. photo illustrations throughout. 

Very good.                                                                                                                      $55.00 

 

 

 

54. How, Douglas. The 8th Hussars. A History of the Regiment. Maritime Publishing, Sussex, 

N.B.  1964. Blue cloth, map decorated end-papers. Pp.xl,449.  Half-Title. 8vo. 9.25 x 6.75 inches 

(23.5 x 17.2 cm). Index. Frontis, 46 b&w photo illus. (One large fldg out photo of the regiment in 

England 1942). Very good with previous owner's name inked out on the half-title. The history of 

one Canada's oldest army regiments covering the period 1800 to 1960 list of officers 1867-1939, 

list of C.A.S.F personnel, list of officers 1946-57, regimental song, list of decorations WW II, 

battle honors and roll of honor.                                                                                         $75.00 
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Canadian History 

55. (Belcher's Farmer's Almanac). Belcher's Farmer's Almanac for the 

Maritime Provinces, Dominion of Canada, for the Year of Our Lord 1921. 

Royal Print and Litho, Ltd. Halifax, N. S.  1920. Red pressed cloth. Pp.464. Sm. 

8vo. 7.5 x 4.75 inches (19 x 12.1 cm). Local adverts. Cloth darkened, otherwise 

very good.                                                                                                     $25.00 

  
 

 

 

56 . Everett, Marshall (edited by). Wreck and 

Sinking of the Titanic The Ocean's Greatest 

Disaster. Illustrated Throughout with Photographs 

and Drawings Made Expressly for this Book. L. H. 

Walter, (No place of publication), (1912). Memorial 

Edition. Green cloth with b&w. llus. pasted to front  

cover, gilt titles to spine & cover. Hard cover. Pp.(4)-

320. 8vo. 8.25 x 6 inches (21 x 15.2 cm). Frontis 

portrait and numerous b&w. photo illus. and line 

drawing throughout. Gilt tiles worn, edges of the 

covers worn and previous owner's name on the 1st. 

blank page. Condition generally good to very  

good. List of dead at rear.                             $75.00 

 
 

 

 

 

 

57. Ewart, John E. The Manitoba School Question. A Reply to Mr. Wade. The Manitoba Free 

Press Company, Winnipeg, 1895. Printed wraps. Pp.(2)-63. 8vo. 8.5 x 5.75 inches (21.6 x 14.5 

cm).  Exlib. with library stamps to front cover otherwise very good. Peel(3) 2203.           $75.00 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58. Logan, W.E.(editor). Geological Survey of Canada. Report of Progress For the Years 

1853-54-55-56. Printed by order of the Legislative Assembly, Toronto, 1857. Pressed cloth. 

Pp.iv-494. 8vo.  9 x 6 inches (22.7 x 15.2 cm). 4 Folding maps. Spine has been expertly 

repaired with the original cloth covers with blind stamp design.  Some light foxing to maps 

and outer margins. Bookseller's ticket on front paste-down - "Canada Directory of Finance, 

John Lovell, Printer and Bookbinder 1857." Errata slip tipped in at front stating that the 

Plans for the various Lakes and Rivers will be found in the Atlas accompanying the Report 

(Atlas not with this volume).                                                                                        $125.00 
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59. Maginley, Charles, Collin, Bernard & Barrie, Ronald. The Canadian Coast 

Guard Fleet 1962 - 2012. Long Hill Publishing, Mahone Bay, N.S.  (2013). Hard 

cover with gloss covers. Pp.xii,(2)-296. Oblong. 9 x 9 inches (22.7 x 22.7 cm). 

Index. Numerous colour & b&w. illus. very good to fine. Index of Ships, Hovercraft 

and Helicopters. Sign by two of the three authors Charles Maginley & Ronald 

Barrie.                                                                                                            $50.00 

 The period of 1962–2002 covers the founding and first four decades of the 

Canadian Coast Guard (CCG), established in 1962 to consolidate Canada's marine 

services into a single national body responsible for navigational safety, 

environmental protection, search and rescue, and fisheries regulation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60. Saunders, W.A. (Director and acting Agriculturist) et al. Experimental Farms Reports for 

1898 Appendix to the Report of the Minister of Agriculture. S.E. Dawson, Printer to the Queen's 

Most Excellent Majesty, Ottawa, 1899. Blue paper wraps. Pp.429. 8vo. 9.75 x 6.25 inches (24.8 x  

15.9 cm). Index. Illustrations. Coves are tattered with pieces missing to spine, interior very good.   

                                                                                                                                          $45.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61. (United Church of Canada.) Subscription to the Basis of Union by the Members of the 

First General Council of the United Church of Canada. United Church Publishing, 

Toronto, 1925. Blue cloth with gilt decorations and titles to front cover. No pagination. 

Quarto. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 24.5 cm).  Pen & ink calligraphy facsimiles throughout as well 

as head and tail pieces. Foldout composite photo(head-shots) of the first General Council. 

Printed signatures of all the representatives of the various churches. Very good.      $45.00 
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